
 

भारत सरकार/ Government of India 

पᱫन, पोत पᳯरवहन और जलमागᭅ  मंᮢालय 

Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 

दीप᭭तभं और दीपपोत िनदेशालय, कोलकाता 

Directorate of Lighthouses and Lightships, Kolkata 

 

खडं-1/SECTION - 1 

File No.: MS-Kol-07003/1/2019-MAINTENANCE  ᳰदनाकं: 14.08.2024 

 

ई-िनिवदा आमंᮢण सचूना/Notice Inviting e-Tender 

 

भारत के रा᳦पित महोदय के िलए एवं उनकᳱ ओर स,े िनदेशक, दीप᭭तंभ और दीपपोत िनदेशालय, दीपभवन, D-

372/2 Taratala Road, Kolkata, ᳇ारा, “कोलकाता िनदेशालय के अतंगᭅत िविभ᳖ दीप᭭तभंो पर ऑन िᮕड और 

ऑफ िᮕड सोलर इ᭠वटᭅर कᳱ आपᳶूतᭅ ”, के  िलए दो खोली ᮧणाली (भाग-I, तकनीकᳱ िनिवदा एव ंभाग –II, वािणि᭔यक 

िनिवदा) ऑनलाइन िनिवदा, समान कायᲃ म ेअनुभव रखन ेवाल ेᮧिति᳧त फमᲃ, िज᭠हᱶ के᭠ᮤीय सरकार/ रा᭔य सरकार/ 
सावᭅजिनक ᭃेᮢ कᳱ इकाई/᭭वायᱫ िनकाय/ ᮧिति᳧त िनजी ᮧित᳧ान म े “ऑन िᮕड और ऑफ िᮕड सोलर इ᭠वटᭅर कᳱ 
आपᳶूतᭅ और ᭭थापना” का अनुभव हो, से आमंिᮢत करते ह ᱹ। िनिवदा का िववरण इस ᮧकार ह:ै- 

 For and on behalf of the President of India, the Director of Lighthouses and Lightships, 

Deep Bhavan, D-372/2 Taratala Road, Kolkata, invites online bids in two cover system (Part-

I, Technical Bid and Part-II, Commercial bid) for the work “Supply and Installation of ON Grid 

and OFF Grid Solar Inverter at various Lighthouses under Kolkata Directorate.” from reputed 

firms having experience in similar works. Similar works means “Supply of ON Grid/ OFF Grid 

Solar Inverter” in Central Govt. /State Govt. /PSU/Autonomous bodies/ Reputed Private 

Establishment. The details of tender are as follows: 

 

ᮓ सं./ Sl. No िववरण/Description कायᭅकािववरण/Particulars of the work 

01. कायᭅ का नाम/ Name of Work 

Supply and Installation of ON Grid and OFF Grid 

Solar Inverter at various Lighthouses under 

Kolkata Directorate. 

02 
कायᭅ कᳱ अनुमािनत लागत / 

Estimated Cost 

Rs. 13,89,300/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakh Eighty 

Nine Thousand Three Hundred Only) including 

GST. 

03 
कायᭅ समाि᳙ अविध/Period of 

completion of work 
60 days. 

04. धरोहररािश /EMD 
Rs. 27,800/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred only) in the form of DD/FDR from 



any commercial bank/ Valid MSME or NSIC 

certificate. 

05. 

ईएमडी/एमएसएमई/एनएसआई
सी ᮧमाणपᮢ जमा करना / 

Submission of EMD 

/MSME/NSIC certificate 

Original EMD / Hard copy of MSME/NSIC 

certificate should reach in this office on or before 

05.09.2024 the last date of submission of Bids. 

06 

िनिवदा द᭭तावेज़ का म᭨ूय  
(अᮧितदेय)/Tender Fee 

(Non-Refundable). 
Not Applicable 

07 
ᮧीिबड िमᳳटंग/Pre-bid 

Meeting  
23.08.2024 at 1500 Hrs. 

08. 
िनिवदा जमा करने कᳱ समय/Bid 

Submission period 
15.08.2024 – 05.09.2024 up to1500 Hrs. 

09. 

िनिवदाओ को खोलने कᳱ 
ितिथवसमय (तकनीकᳱबोली ) / 

Date of opening of 

Technical Bids. 

06.09.2024 at 1600 Hrs. 

᭟यान दᱶ./ Note:  

(i)धरोहर रािश/बयाना जमा (वा᭭तिवक ) जो िडमांड ᮟा᭢ट /बᱹकगारंटी /ᳰफ़᭭डिडपॉिज़ट रसीद के ᱨप मे जो ᳰकसी 

᳞ावसाियक बᱹक के ᳇ारा  जारी िनदेशक दीप᭭तंभ और दीपपोत, कोलकाता िनदेशालय के नाम पर देयहो, उपरोᲦ 
तािलका मᱶ उि᭨लिखत ितिथ तक टᱶडर आमंᮢण कमटेी के पास  उपरोᲦ सारणी म ेदी गई ितिथ तक अव᭫य पᱟचँ जाना 
चािहये अ᭠यथा टᱶडर अ᭭वीकार / अयोय समझा जाएगा। पो᭭टल / कोᳯरयर के कारण ᱟई देरी अथवा खोजाने कᳱ 

ि᭭थित के िलए िनदेशक िज᭥मदेार नहᱭ समझे जाएगंे। िजन िनिवदाताᲐ के पास  NSIC / MSME वैधद᭭तावेज़ ह ᱹ

उ᭠ह ेही धरोहररािश / बयाना जमा मᱶ छूट दी जाएगी। 

EMD in the form of Demand Draft / FDR issued by a Commercial bank, drawn in favour of the 

Director, Directorate of Lighthouses and Lightships, Kolkata shall be submitted to the Tender 

Inviting Authority on or before bid submission date as mentioned in the above table (Sl 

No. - 05), failing which the tender shall liable to be rejected. The Director shall not be 

responsible for any delay or lost, due to postal/courier services. Those bidders having 

valid registration in the subject work in NSIC/MSME shall be considered for exemption in 

EMD. 

 

(ii) बोलीदाताᲐ से अनुरोध ह ैकᳱ बोली लगाने से पहल ेसाइट पर जाए। िनदेशक  ᭠यूनतम या ᳰकसी अ᭠य  बोली को 
᭭वीकार करने  के िलए बा᭟य नही है तथा िनदेशक िबना कोई कारण बताए कोई एक या सभी भावी िनिवदाᲐ को 
अ᭭वीकार करन ेका अिधकार सरुिᭃत रखता ह।ै िनदेशक के पास िबना कोई कारण बताए िनिवदाओ के ᳰकसी मानदंड/ 
शतᭅ को बदलने या संशोिधत करने या िशिथल करने का अिधकार भी सुरिᭃत ह ै , यᳰद वह ऐसा करना समीचीन 



समझता ह ै| िनदेशक के पास परूी बोली या ᳰकसी भाग को ᭭वीकार करने का अिधकार सरुिᭃत ह ैऔर बोली लगाने 
वाले उ᭞ᮖीथ दर पर इसे िन᭬पाᳰदत करन ेके िलए बा᭟य  हᲂगᱶ| यह एन .आई.टी िबड द᭭तावेज का भाग होगा। 
The bidders are requested to visit the site before quoting. The Director does not bind itself to 

accept the lowest or any other bid and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all the 

bids without assigning any reasons. The Director also reserves the right to alter or modify or 

relax any criteria/condition of tenders if it considers expedient to do so, without assigning any 

reason. The Director reserves to himself the right of accepting the whole or any part of the bid 

and the bidders shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. This NIT shall form 

part of Bid Documents. 

(iii) इ᭒झकु बोलीकताᭅ सभी द᭭तावेज वैबसाइट से डाउनलोडकरने के बाद ᭟यानपुबᭅक अव᭫य पढ़ ले। वह अपनी बोली 
तभी जमा करᱶ जब वह ᭭वंय को योय मानत ेहो तथा उसके पास सभी वांिछत द᭭तावेज हो । सभी अपलोड ᳰकए गए 
मूल द᭭तावेज जसै ेबोली ᭭वीकृित, नोटरीकृत शपथ पᮢ अनबंुध ह᭭ताᭃर के समय जमा करना होगा। मलू द᭭तावजे 
वही हᲂग ेजो सीपीपी पोटᭅल पर अपलोड ᳰकए गए ह ᱹअ᭠यथा बोली को अ᭭वीकृत कर ᳰदया जायगेा तथा िनिवदा के 
िनयम एव ंशतᲄ के अनसुार िनिवदाकताᭅ के िवᱨ कायᭅवाही कᳱ जायगेी । 
 

The intending bidder must read whole tender documents carefully after downloading from 

website. He shall only submit his bid if he considers himself eligible and shall be in possession 

of all the documents required. The original documents of uploaded documents like Bid 

acceptance, Notarized Affidavit etc. shall be submitted during signing of contract agreement . 

The original documents shall be the same which is uploaded on CPP portal otherwise the Bid 

shall be rejected and action shall be taken as per the tender terms and conditions. 

 

 

       िनदेशक/Director 

                   भारत के रा᳦पित के िलए और उनकᳱ ओर स/ेFor and on behalf of President of India 
 


